The Officer in charge Porompat Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur-759002,

Complainant: Mr. Yamkhoo Haokip, S/o Late Hemkhosi Haokip, aged 51 years

Address: Haokip Veng, Imphal East, Manipur-795001

Mobile No: 7005458496

Date of incident: 4th May 2023

Respected sir/mam,

We are the residents of the above address for the past 60 years and on 4<sup>th</sup> may 2023, due to the unfortunate occurrence of ethnic violence against the Kukis by the majority Meiteis, my mother, my sister and her 3 children had to run away and join us in Shillong and my home(pucca building) which we had renovated recently at the cost of Rs, 20,00,000/-, has been badly damaged, looted and vandalized leaving behind a trail of unimaginable destruction.

When my family escaped they could not carry any of our belongings, they had to escape taking nothing with them. We are currently in Shillong and have gone through a lot of loss due to this incident. As we have been hearing that the same has been happening everywhere across Manipur.

The incident has caused us terrible losses financially and we are suffering from mental trauma and are left with no hope. My property and my possessions were worth Rs. 25,00,000/- and now everything is destroyed.

Kindly, give us protection and take legal action against the perpetrators who are causing threat to our lives and also provide protection to our locality so that our property will not be encroached.

Yours faithfully

Yamkhoow Haokip

Complainant

Jhis Report is treated as an OF q case FURNO 777 (7)2023 PRVPS U 395 |397 |427 |34 PC

oelforompatt

Officer in-charge Forompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur

## PROCEDURE CODE ATA

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR. No. 777(7)2023 PRI-PS U/s. 395/397/427/34 IPC.

Date & hour of occurrence: 04/5/2023 time not mention.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.	
On 18/7/2023 at 10.55 am	At Haokip Veng I/E about 1 km west.	18/7/2023	
The state of the s			

N.B - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of

Name and residence of informant /Complainant	by the signature of the of Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
Yamkhoon Haokip (51) yrs S/o. (L) Hemkhosi Haokip of Haokip Veng.	Unknown	Dacoity, Robbery, mischief causing damage with common intention.	ASI. W. Romen Singh will please investigate the case.	
		Punishable u/s: 395/397/427/34 IPC		
OE is attached  OC/Porompat PS.			11	

18/7/2023

Officer in-charge Forompal Police Station

Imphal Fast, Manipur

Signed:

Name: Md. Azmir Khan

Designation: Sub-Inspector of Police

For OC/PRT-PS Dated 18/7/2023

Officer in-charge Forompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur